

No.14,804

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PEGGY RAY WALKER KINGSTON,

Appellant,

VS.

M. S. McGRATH,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF.

FILED

FEB 1 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

TOBRINER, LAZARUS, BRUNDAGE & NEYHART,

1035 Russ Building, San Francisco 4, California,

D. L. CARTER,

Idaho First National Bank Building, Weiser, Idaho,

Attorneys for Appellant.

RECEIVED

FEB - 6 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Opening statement	1
Argument	2
A. Appellee's brief ignores the rule on appeal from an involuntary dismissal or nonsuit at the conclusion of plaintiff's case in a trial by jury that the evidence is to be taken in a sense most favorable to appellant....	2
B. Appellee's brief completely overlooks the very substantial evidence in this case to support a finding of malpractice in connection with appellant's care and treatment, and relies primarily on disputed evidence which it is claimed excuses or exculpates him from responsibility for his professional neglect.....	7
C. The evidence, when favorably considered, entitles appellant to have the issue of malpractice submitted to the jury under proper instructions covering each of the following theories: (a) failure to exercise due care and skill in diagnosing her injuries; (b) negligence in the care and treatment of her known injuries, and (c) negligence and breach of duty in failing to obtain consultation with an orthopedic specialist.....	11
1. There was substantial evidence to justify a jury finding that appellee failed to use the requisite care and skill in diagnosing appellant's injuries..	11
2. There was substantial evidence to justify a jury finding that appellee was negligent in the care and treatment of appellant's known injuries.....	29
3. There was substantial evidence to justify a jury finding of negligence and breach of duty by appellee in failing to obtain consultation with an orthopedic specialist	37
D. The evidence entitling appellant to have the issue of malpractice submitted to the jury under each of the foregoing theories was, in fact, supported by expert testimony	40
E. Appellee ignores the authorities cited in appellant's brief in support of the well-established exception to	

	Page
the general rule in malpractice cases that the use of X-rays as an aid to diagnosing possible bone injuries is a matter of common knowledge, of which the courts will take judicial notice without the introduction of expert testimony	46
Conclusion	52

Table of Authorities Cited

	Pages
Agnew v. City of Los Angeles, 82 C.A. 2d 616, 186 P. 2d 450	46
Bowles v. Kinton, 83 Colo. 147, 263 P. 26.....	42
Dickow v. Cookinham (1954), 123 C.A. 2d 81, 266 P. 2d 63	41
Evans v. Bannock County (1938), 59 Idaho 442, 83 P. 2d 427 3, 53	
Flock v. J. C. Palumbo Fruit Co. (1941), 63 Idaho 220, 118 P. 2d 707.....	39, 49, 51, 55
Jacobs v. Grigsby, 187 Wis. 660, 205 N.W. 394.....	42
Kuhn v. Banker (1938), 133 Ohio St. 304, 13 N.E. 2d 242..	49, 51
Lashley v. Koerber, 26 Cal. 2d 83, 156 P. 2d 441.....	42, 55
McBride v. Saylin, 6 C. 2d 134, 56 P. 2d 941.....	48
McCurdy v. Hatfield (1947), 30 C. 2d 492, 183 P. 2d 269..	41, 42
Moran v. Pittsburgh Des Moines Steel Co. (C.A. 3), 182 Fed. 2d 467.....	6
Norden v. Hartman (July, 1955), 134 A.C.A. 371, 285 P. 2d 977	45
Reinholdt v. Spencer, 53 Idaho 688, 26 P. 2d 796.....	53
Reynolds v. Struble (1933), 128 C.A. 716, 18 P. 2d 690....	50
Stagner v. Files (1938), 182 Okla. 475, 78 P. 2d 418.....	24, 49
Tevedt v. Haugen (1940), 70 N.D. 338, 294 N.W. 183.....	39, 40
Weintraub v. Rosen (C.C.A. 7, 1938), 93 F. 2d 544.....	36, 49
Willis v. Western Hosp. Ass'n., 67 Idaho 435, 182 P. 2d 950	53
Wilson v. Corbin (1950), 241 Ia. 500, 41 N.W. 2d 702.....	49, 50

No. 14,804
